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1. Background and objectives
Site U1574 probes the top of an Outer High called Eldhø, which is located on the northern flank of 
the Vøring Plateau at 2825 m water depth (see Figure F1 in the Sites U1571 and U1572 chapter 
[Planke et al., 2023c]). Outer Highs are conspicuous volcanic seismic facies units that are located 
seaward of the Inner Seaward Dipping Reflectors (Inner SDR) facies units (Hopper et al., 1992; 
Planke et al., 2000; Franke et al., 2019). Although most volcanic seismic facies units are relatively 
continuous along a rifted margin, Outer Highs have a limited lateral extent of typically 10–20 km 
(Berndt et al., 2001). They form elongated structures that rise above the top of the adjacent Inner 
and Outer SDR. Seismically, Outer Highs frequently display a high-amplitude top reflection of 
normal seismic polarity, chaotic internal reflection patterns, and high-amplitude reflections that 
extend from the Outer High into adjacent sedimentary sequences that overlie the SDR (Figure F1).

Because Outer Highs are characteristic features of volcanic rifted margins located between Inner 
and Outer SDR, their presence likely signifies specific geological processes and provides clues to 
the evolution of volcanic passive margins. The pre-Expedition 396 interpretations of Outer Highs 
mainly relied on seismic volcanostratigraphic interpretations, field analogs, and geological reason-

Figure F1. Multichannel Seismic Profile HV-7-96 showing Eldhø and the adjacent Eldhø Basin (for location see Figure F1C in 
the Sites U1571 and U1572 chapter [Planke et al., 2023c]). TWT = two-way traveltime.
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ing. The facies unit was interpreted as dominantly hyaloclastite deposits formed when the erup-
tion fissures were submerged during the initial phase of seafloor spreading. In this situation, 
eruptions would happen at sea level or in shallow marine conditions and lava would come into 
direct contact with seawater, leading to phreatomagmatic eruptions. The formation of Surtsey 
from 1964 to 1968 may serve as a recent analog (Kokelaar, 1983).

The structure targeted at Site U1574 is a typical example of an Outer High (Figure F1). We call this 
structure Eldhø, meaning “fire mountain” in Scandinavian languages. The name is also inspired by 
the achievements of Professor Olav Eldholm, who was a pioneer in drilling and defining the con-
cepts of volcanic margins and large igneous provinces (e.g., Eldholm et al., 1989). Eldhø rises more 
than 1500 m above the adjacent Inner SDR in the southeast and about 650 m above the Outer SDR 
in the northwest, and there are numerous high-amplitude seismic reflections that transgress into 
the adjacent sedimentary basins south of the high. Its lateral extent is about 17 km in the dip 
(northwest–southeast) direction and about 30 km in the along-strike (southwest–northeast) 
direction. A sedimentary basin with kilometer-thick postbasalt sediment deposits, the Eldhø 
Basin, is located landward of Eldhø.

The first objective of Site U1574 was to obtain information on the emplacement environment 
based on observations of the drilled volcanic facies. If Eldhø was indeed emplaced close to sea 
level, this will validate these aspects of seismic volcanostratigraphy, and their presence may then 
be used as a marker for vertical movement. The second objective was to constrain the conditions 
in the melt region, specifically the composition of the mantle before melting and the ambient tem-
perature and pressure conditions in the melt region during the late phase of breakup volcanism 
based on the geochemical composition and petrology of the encountered rocks. Reaching the first 
two objectives will allow us to parameterize geodynamic models for excessive breakup volcanism.

Furthermore, Site U1574 was drilled to provide information on the suitability of the breakup basalt 
sequences and interbedded sediments for permanent geological storage of CO2. If the Outer Highs 
indeed consist mainly of hyaloclastite deposits as postulated, they should be characterized by high 
porosity and permeability, which may make them a suitable target for CO2 storage. Finally, we 
hoped to obtain information on the earliest incursion of deep water into the North Atlantic and 
the extent of freshwater incursions into the young ocean during the Early to Middle Eocene 
(Brinkhuis et al., 2006) by coring the overlying sedimentary strata.

2. Operations

2.1. Transit to Site U1574
Because of a severe weather forecast, drilling operations at Site U1573 were terminated earlier 
than expected, and the ship was set on a south-southwestern course designed to position the 
vessel in more favorable seas while waiting out the strong weather system moving through the 
Norwegian Sea. The heaviest weather was experienced on 22 September 2021 while moving into 
the weather. Seas ranging 10–15 m were experienced during the day. By late afternoon, the winds 
and seas began to subside. The following morning, the wind had died down and the seas were 
beginning to flatten out. At 1400 h on 23 September (all times are provided in UTC + 0 h), the 
vessel turned back toward our next site. The vessel arrived at Site U1574 at 1130 h on 24 Septem-
ber after transiting 345 nmi over 88.5 h evading severe weather and sea conditions. The thrusters 
and hydrophones were lowered. The vessel shifted from cruise mode to dynamic positioning (DP) 
mode, and the drill floor was cleared for operations at 1200 h on 24 September, beginning Hole 
U1574A.

2.2. Site U1574
Site U1574 consists of three holes. The first hole was cored using the rotary core barrel (RCB) 
system to 260.0 meters below seafloor (mbsf ) and then logged with the triple combination (triple 
combo) and Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic logging tool strings. The original plan for Site 
U1574 was to core a single hole to 310 mbsf, but the science objectives were achieved by 260 mbsf. 
After completing Hole U1574A, the Co-Chief Scientists decided to use the remaining expedition 
.109.2023 publications.iodp.org · 2
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time to piston core the sediment section above the basement and to attempt to improve on captur-
ing the sediment/basement interface. The advanced piston corer (APC)/extended core barrel 
(XCB) system was selected for the second hole at the site. After assembling and lowering the 
APC/XCB system to the seafloor, the first APC core misfired and penetrated the seafloor at least 
twice. Hole U1574B was terminated after the poor mudline core at 9.5 mbsf. The vessel was offset 
20 m south, and Hole U1574C was piston cored to 169.2 mbsf. We conducted four borehole tem-
perature measurements with the advanced piston corer temperature (APCT-3) tool on Cores 4H 
(38.0 mbsf ), 7H (66.1 mbsf ), 10H (94.6 mbsf ), and 13H (118.7 mbsf ). The Icefield MI-5 core orien-
tation tool was deployed for the first 10 cores. In anticipation of a hard layer based on the material 
recovered in Hole U1574A, the XCB system was deployed with a polycrystalline diamond com-
pact XCB cutting shoe. Core 20X was cut across the hard layer at 169.2 mbsf, and coring in Hole 
U1574C was terminated at 1630 h on 1 October 2021 at a final depth of 171.5 mbsf. The last core 
was on deck at 1655 h. All coring tools were put away. The drill string was pulled back to the 
surface after clearing the seafloor at 1920 h. The drill collars were laid out to the drill collar racks, 
and the outer core barrel was disassembled and secured. The drill floor was secured for transit at 
0231 h on 2 October, ending Hole U1574C and Site U1574. A total of 182.5 h or 7.6 days were 
recorded while at Site U1574.

A total of 59 cores were recorded for the site. The RCB system was used exclusively in Hole 
U1574A to core 260.0 m, and 88.41 m of core was recovered (34%). The APC system was used in 
both Holes U1574B and U1574C. A total of 20 APC cores were recovered over a 178.7 interval for 
a total recovery of 183.27 m (103%). The XCB coring system was used for a single core over a 2.3 
m interval and recovered 64% of the cored interval (Table T1).

2.2.1. Hole U1574A
At 1200 h, after being cleared for operations by the bridge, the rig crew began assembling the RCB 
bottom-hole assembly (BHA). The seafloor depth estimated from the ship’s precision depth 
recorder (PDR) was 2836.4 meters below rig floor (mbrf ) (2825.1 meters below sea level [mbsl]). 
The BHA was lowered to 172.1 mbrf with a new RCB bit before we began to lower the drill pipe, 
filling it with seawater at 20 pipe stand intervals during the trip to the seafloor. At 2800 mbrf, the 
top drive and drilling knobbies were installed. The bit was spaced out to spud Hole U1574A. A 
nonmagnetic core barrel was dropped, and Hole U1574A was spudded at 2325 h on 24 September 
2021. The PDR measurement was used for the official seafloor depth. Coring continued with non-
magnetic RCB core barrels from the seafloor with full-length cores through Core 16R to 156.8 
mbsf. The science office advised that the basement interface was at approximately 170 mbsf and 
requested to continue coring with half-length advances thereafter. The basement interface contact 
was met at 166.5 mbsf. Half-length advance RCB coring continued through Core 32R to 225.8 
mbsf. There were several short advances between 195.7 and 206.5 mbsf where the core barrel was 
pulled because of very slow penetration rates (<1 m/h). At Core 30R we experienced a drilling 
break, and the penetration rate went from 1 to 29 m/h. This continued from 216.2 to ~233 mbsf. A 
full advance was taken on Core 33R. The formation finally firmed up again at ~233 mbsf. Core 
recovery was extremely poor in the weak formation. Half-advance coring resumed and continued 
through the final core, Core 38R, at 260.0 mbsf. Two mud sweeps were pumped, each 20 bbl, while 
coring the hole. On 26 September, we briefly paused coring operations because there was a 30 m 
excursion from the assigned hole position. This offset was quickly controlled and corrected, and 
the vessel resumed normal operations. As a precaution, an acoustic positioning beacon was 
launched at 1439 h on 26 September.

The last core on deck from Hole U1574A was recorded at 0100 h on 29 September. At the end of 
coring, the hole was swept clean of cuttings with a 50 bbl sweep of high-viscosity mud. After cir-
culating the mud through the hole, the rotary shifting tool (RST) was run in on the coring line to 
release the RCB C-4 coring bit. The bit was released, and the RST was run again to reposition the 
bit shifting sleeve back to the circulating position in the mechanical bit release (MBR). The RST 
was pulled back to the surface, and the sinker bars were removed. The hole was displaced with 85 
bbl of 10.5 lb/gal mud. The top drive was set back, and the drill string was raised to 104.5 mbsf in 
preparation for wireline logging. The rig floor personnel and the Schlumberger engineer held a 
09.2023 publications.iodp.org · 3
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Table T1. Core summary, Site U1574. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, HLAPC = half-length APC. CSF-A = core depth below 
seafloor, Method A. R = RCB, H = APC, X = XCB. (Continued on next page.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1574A Hole U1574B Hole U1574C
Latitude: 68°36.0106′N Latitude: 68°36.0117′N Latitude: 68°36.0005′N
Longitude: 4°8.4359′E Longitude: 4°38.4632′E Longitude: 4°38.4632′E
Water depth (m): 2825.11 Water depth (m): 2819.64 Water depth (m): 2819.64
Date started (UTC): 1200 h; 24 September 2021 Date started (UTC): 0520 h; 30 September 2021 Date started (UTC): 1530 h; 30 September 2021
Date finished (UTC): 0520 h; 30 September 2021 Date finished (UTC): 1530 h; 30 September 2021 Date finished (UTC): 0231h; 2 October 2021
Time on hole (days): 5.72 Time on hole (days): 0.42 Time on hole (days): 1.46
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 2836.4 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 2831 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 2831
Seafloor depth est. method: PDR Seafloor depth est. method: OFFSET Seafloor depth est. method: APC_CALC
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.29 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.36 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.36
Penetration DSF (m): 260 Penetration DSF (m): 9.5 Penetration DSF (m): 171.5
Cored interval (m): 260 Cored interval (m): 9.5 Cored interval (m): 171.5
Recovered length (m): 88.41 Recovered length (m): 9.72 Recovered length (m): 174.97
Recovery (%): 34 Recovery (%): 102.32 Recovery (%): 102.02
Drilled interval (m): Drilled interval (m): Drilled interval (m): 
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 38 Total cores (N): 1 Total cores (N): 20
APC cores (N): 0 APC cores (N): 1 APC cores (N): 19
HLAPC cores (N): 0 HLAPC cores (N): 0 HLAPC cores (N): 0
XCB cores (N): 0 XCB cores (N): 0 XCB cores (N): 1
RCB cores (N): 38 RCB cores (N): 0 RCB cores (N): 0
Other cores (N): 0 Other cores (N): 0 Other cores (N): 0

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)
Date

(2021)

Time on 
deck 

(UTC h)
Sections 

(N) Comments

396-U1574A-
1R 0.0 9.8 9.8 5.67 5.67 0.0 5.67 58 24 Sep 2350 5 Nonmagnetic core barrel
2R 9.8 19.6 9.8 3.76 3.76 9.8 13.56 38 25 Sep 0035 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
3R 19.6 29.4 9.8 0.91 0.91 19.6 20.51 9 25 Sep 0120 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
4R 29.4 39.2 9.8 2.96 2.96 29.4 32.36 30 25 Sep 0215 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
5R 39.2 49.0 9.8 3.29 3.29 39.2 42.49 34 25 Sep 0310 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
6R 49.0 58.8 9.8 1.01 1.01 49.0 50.01 10 25 Sep 0400 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
7R 58.8 68.6 9.8 0.87 0.87 58.8 59.67 9 25 Sep 0445 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
8R 68.6 78.4 9.8 3.27 3.27 68.6 73.59 33 25 Sep 0530 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
9R 78.4 88.2 9.8 1.12 1.12 78.4 79.52 11 25 Sep 0625 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
10R 88.2 98.0 9.8 0.44 0.44 88.2 88.64 4 25 Sep 0720 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
11R 98.0 107.8 9.8 0.66 0.66 98.0 98.66 7 25 Sep 0805 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel; core jammed
12R 107.8 117.6 9.8 2.31 2.31 107.8 110.11 24 25 Sep 0900 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
13R 117.6 127.4 9.8 0.15 0.15 117.6 117.75 2 25 Sep 0950 1 Nonmagnetic core barrel
14R 127.4 137.2 9.8 127.4 127.40 25 Sep 1035 0 Nonmagnetic core barrel; core jammed
15R 137.2 147.0 9.8 0.66 0.66 137.2 137.86 7 25 Sep 1120 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel; core jammed
16R 147.0 156.8 9.8 3.04 3.04 147.0 150.04 31 25 Sep 1205 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
17R 156.8 162.0 5.2 4.58 4.58 156.8 161.38 88 25 Sep 1250 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
18R 162.0 166.5 4.5 1.36 1.36 162.0 163.36 30 25 Sep 1330 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel; core jammed
19R 166.5 171.4 4.9 3.41 3.57 166.5 170.07 70 25 Sep 1835 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
20R 171.4 176.3 4.9 2.75 2.71 171.4 174.11 56 26 Sep 0000 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
21R 176.3 181.2 4.9 3.20 3.38 176.3 179.68 65 26 Sep 0335 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
22R 181.2 186.1 4.9 4.62 5.48 181.2 186.68 94 26 Sep 0805 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
23R 186.1 190.8 4.7 2.95 3.41 186.1 189.51 63 26 Sep 1200 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel; mud pumped
24R 190.8 195.7 4.9 4.54 4.92 190.8 195.72 93 26 Sep 1730 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
25R 195.7 199.5 3.8 1.76 2.02 195.7 197.72 46 27 Sep 0220 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
26R 199.5 200.5 1.0 0.95 1.22 199.5 200.72 95 27 Sep 0650 1 Nonmagnetic core barrel; mud pumped
27R 200.5 203.5 3.0 3.54 3.69 200.5 204.19 118 27 Sep 1130 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
28R 203.5 206.5 3.0 2.92 3.01 203.5 206.51 97 27 Sep 1605 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
29R 206.5 211.4 4.9 3.57 3.97 206.5 210.47 73 27 Sep 2205 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
30R 211.4 216.2 4.8 0.00 211.4 211.40 0 27 Sep 2320 0 Nonmagnetic core barrel
31R 216.2 221.0 4.8 0.00 216.2 216.20 0 28 Sep 0050 0 Nonmagnetic core barrel
32R 221.0 225.8 4.8 0.05 0.05 221.0 221.05 1 28 Sep 0235 1 Nonmagnetic core barrel
33R 225.8 235.6 9.8 0.24 0.24 225.8 226.04 2 28 Sep 0620 1 Nonmagnetic core barrel
34R 235.6 240.4 4.8 1.07 1.07 235.6 236.67 22 28 Sep 0820 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
35R 240.4 245.3 4.9 4.82 5.25 240.4 245.65 98 28 Sep 1215 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
36R 245.3 250.2 4.9 3.60 4.05 245.3 249.35 73 28 Sep 1545 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
37R 250.2 255.1 4.9 4.98 5.53 250.2 255.73 102 28 Sep 2030 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
38R 255.1 260.0 4.9 3.38 3.84 255.1 258.94 69 29 Sep 0100 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel; dropped RCB bit

396-U1574B-
1H 0.0 9.5 9.5 9.72 9.72 0.0 9.72 102 30 Sep 1605 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel

396-U1574C-
1H 0.0 9.5 9.5 9.91 9.91 0.0 9.91 104 30 Sep 1715 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
2H 9.5 19.0 9.5 9.65 9.65 9.5 19.15 102 30 Sep 1820 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
3H 19.0 28.5 9.5 9.84 9.84 19.0 28.84 104 30 Sep 1915 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.396.109.2023 publications.iodp.org · 4
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4H 28.5 38.0 9.5 10.11 10.11 28.5 38.61 106 30 Sep 2030 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool, APCT-3
5H 38.0 47.1 9.1 9.08 9.08 38.0 47.08 100 30 Sep 2145 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
6H 47.1 56.6 9.5 9.76 9.76 47.1 56.86 103 30 Sep 2305 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
7H 56.6 66.1 9.5 10.06 10.06 56.6 66.66 106 1 Oct 0050 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool, APCT-3
8H 66.1 75.6 9.5 9.86 9.86 66.1 75.96 104 1 Oct 0145 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
9H 75.6 85.1 9.5 9.96 9.96 75.6 85.56 105 1 Oct 0235 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
10H 85.1 94.6 9.5 9.96 9.96 85.1 95.06 105 1 Oct 0350 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool, APCT-3
11H 94.6 104.1 9.5 9.82 9.82 94.6 104.42 103 1 Oct 0445 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
12H 104.1 109.5 5.4 5.34 5.34 104.1 109.44 99 1 Oct 0545 5 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
13H 109.5 118.7 9.2 9.15 9.15 109.5 118.65 99 1 Oct 0705 7 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool, APCT-3
14H 118.7 128.2 9.5 10.09 10.09 118.7 128.79 106 1 Oct 0815 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
15H 128.2 131.2 3.0 0.96 0.96 128.2 129.16 32 1 Oct 0905 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
16H 131.2 140.7 9.5 9.97 9.97 131.2 141.17 105 1 Oct 1005 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
17H 140.7 150.2 9.5 9.86 9.86 140.7 150.56 104 1 Oct 1100 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
18H 150.2 159.7 9.5 10.01 10.01 150.2 160.21 105 1 Oct 1215 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
19H 159.7 169.2 9.5 10.11 10.11 159.7 169.81 106 1 Oct 1315 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool
20X 169.2 171.5 2.3 1.47 1.47 169.2 170.67 64 1 Oct 1655 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel, orientation tool

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 
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Core 
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(UTC h)
Sections 

(N) Comments

Table T1 (continued).

toolbox meeting to review safety issues surrounding the upcoming logging operations, and the rig 
floor personnel began to assemble the logging tools.

At 0800 h on 29 September, we rigged up the triple combo tool string, consisting of the Magnetic 
Susceptibility Sonde (MSS), Hostile Environment Litho-Density Sonde (HLDS) (with source), and 
Hostile Environment Natural Gamma Ray Sonde (HNGS), and deployed it to 213.0 mbsf (logger’s 
depth). There were hang-ups at 187 and 213 mbsf. The tool string was unable to pass the second 
hang-up even with repeated attempts. The hole was logged up for a full-length open hole calibra-
tion pass. The tool string was run back to bottom at 213.0 mbsf, and the hole was logged up 
through the drill string to the seafloor. The caliper was closed prior to entering the drill string. The 
tools were at the surface at 1245 h and rigged down by 1330 h on 29 September.

